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Q12b. 
I cannot make 
home repairs due 
to lack of money Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Strongly Agree 6 8.33 8.33 
Agree 17 23.61 31.94 
Disagree 23 31.94 63.89 
Strongly Disagree 21 29.17 93.06 
Not Sure 5 6.94 100.00 
    
Total 72 100.00  
    
 
Q12c. 
I would invest 
more in y home if 
my neighbors did 
the same Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Strongly Agree 9 12.16 12.16 
Agree 17 22.97 35.14 
Disagree 27 36.49 71.62 
Strongly Disagree 15 20.27 91.89 
Not Sure 6 8.11 100.00 
    
Total 74 100.00  
 
 
Q13. In what year did you move into your current home? 
stats q13 
  
mean 2001.923 
sd 5.992517 
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Q15. How much was your monthly rent? 
stats q15 
  
mean 530.7692 
sd 312.6356 
  
 
Q16. How much is your monthly rent now? 
stats q16 
  
mean 553.3846 
sd 250.7102 
  
 
Q16a. 
Does this 
include 
the 
cost of 
heat? Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Yes 2 16.67 16.67 
No 10 83.33 100.00 
    
Total 12 100.00  
 
Q17. 
Within the next 
three years do 
you expect to Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Continue to rent 7 53.85 53.85 
Buy a home 6 46.15 100.00 
    
Total 13 100.00  
 
Q18. 
What 
is the main reason you haven't 
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purchased a home yet? Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Prefer to rent 3 23.08 23.08 
High down payment requirement 1 7.69 30.77 
Lack of housing choice 1 7.69 38.46 
Can't qualify for loan 6 46.15 84.62 
Cheaper to rent 2 15.38 100.00 
    
Total 13 100.00  
 
Q19. 
The economy 
in 
Joliet is 
changing... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
For the better 52 57.14 57.14 
For the worse 20 21.98 79.12 
Not changing 19 20.88 100.00 
    
Total 91 100.00  
    
 
Q20. 
The economy 
on 
the East Side 
of Joliet is 
changing... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
For the better 28 29.47 29.47 
For the worse 31 32.63 62.11 
Not changing 35 36.84 98.95 
Not Sure 1 1.05 100.00 
    
Total 95 100.00  
 
Q21. How far do you normally have to go for the following goods and services? 
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Buy groceries... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Within the East Side 16 25.40 25.40 
Outside the East Side 47 74.60 100.00 
    
Total 63 100.00  
 
Eat at restaurants... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Within the East Side 10 16.67 16.67 
Outside the East Side 50 83.33 100.00 
    
Total 60 100.00  
 
Buy footwear... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Within the East Side 1 1.59 1.59 
Outside the East Side 62 98.41 100.00 
    
Total 63 100.00  
 
Buy apparel... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Within the East Side 2 3.28 3.28 
Outside the East Side 59 96.72 100.00 
    
Total 61 100.00  
 
 Buy Gas... Freq. Percent Cum. 
     
Within the East Side 15 27.27 27.27 
Outside the East Side 40 72.73 100.00 
     
 Total 55 100.00  
 
Get auto care... Freq. Percent Cum. 
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Within the East Side 17 29.31 29.31 
Outside the East Side 41 70.69 100.00 
    
Total 58 100.00  
 
Buy furniture... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Within the East Side 7 11.86 11.86 
Outside the East Side 52 88.14 100.00 
    
Total 59 100.00  
 
 Do banking... Freq. Percent Cum. 
     
Within the East Side 33 54.10 54.10 
Outside the East Side 28 45.90 100.00 
     
 Total 61 100.00  
     
 
Get legal services... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Within the East Side 19 35.19 35.19 
Outside the East Side 35 64.81 100.00 
    
Total 54 100.00  
    
 
 Do laundry... Freq. Percent Cum. 
     
Within the East Side 23 57.50 57.50 
Outside the East Side 17 42.50 100.00 
     
 Total 40 100.00  
     
 
Get dry cleaning... Freq. Percent Cum. 
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Within the East Side 26 50.98 50.98 
Outside the East Side 25 49.02 100.00 
    
Total 51 100.00  
 
Get child care... Freq. Percent Cum. 
     
Within the East Side 12 46.15 46.15 
Outside the East Side 14 53.85 100.00 
     
 Total 26 100.00  
     
 
Go to movies... Freq. Percent Cum. 
     
Within the East Side 1 1.64 1.64 
Outside the East Side 60 98.36 100.00 
     
 Total 61 100.00  
     
Go to salon or 
barber... Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Within the East Side 31 58.49 58.49 
Outside the East Side 22 41.51 100.00 
    
Total 53 100.00  
    
 
Q22. 
Can you 
satisfy the 
majority of 
your 
shopping 
needs on 
the East 
Side? 

Freq. Percent Cum. 
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Yes 3 5.26 5.26 
No 54 94.74 100.00 
    
Total 57 100.00  
 
Q23. 
Top five retail or services 
you'd like to see on East 
Side Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Coffee shop 16 19.05 19.05 
House wares 18 21.43 40.48 
Tax service 1 1.19 41.67 
Pharmacy 18 21.43 63.10 
Sit down restaurant 20 23.81 86.90 
Fast food 1 1.19 88.10 
Fresh fruit and vergatables 2 2.38 90.48 
Movie theater 3 3.57 94.05 
Grocery 4 4.76 98.81 
Other 1 1.19 100.00 
    
Total 84 100.00  
 
Top five retail or services 
you'd like to see on East 
Side Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
House wares 5 6.25 6.25 
Pharmacy 9 11.25 17.50 
Sit down restaurant 19 23.75 41.25 
Fast food 4 5.00 46.25 
Fresh fruit and vergatables 16 20.00 66.25 
Movie theater 17 21.25 87.50 
Grocery 6 7.50 95.00 
Day care 3 3.75 98.75 
Bank 1 1.25 100.00 
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Total 80 100.00  
    
 
Top five retail or services 
you'd like to see on East 
Side Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Sit down restaurant 9 12.00 12.00 
Fast food 2 2.67 14.67 
Fresh fruit and vergatables 10 13.33 28.00 
Movie theater 14 18.67 46.67 
Grocery 33 44.00 90.67 
Shoes and clothing 3 4.00 94.67 
Day care 1 1.33 96.00 
Other 3 4.00 100.00 
    
Total 75 100.00  
 
Top five retail or services 
you'd like to see on East 
Side Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
House wares 1 1.41 1.41 
Fast food 1 1.41 2.82 
Fresh fruit and vergatables 3 4.23 7.04 
Movie theater 4 5.63 12.68 
Grocery 25 35.21 47.89 
Shoes and clothing 17 23.94 71.83 
Day care 5 7.04 78.87 
Book store 11 15.49 94.37 
Bar/Club 2 2.82 97.18 
Bank 2 2.82 100.00 
    
Total 71 100.00  
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Top five retail or services 
you'd like to see on East 
Side Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Fresh fruit and vergatables 1 1.56 1.56 
Grocery 7 10.94 12.50 
Shoes and clothing 9 14.06 26.56 
Day care 9 14.06 40.63 
Book store 15 23.44 64.06 
Bar/Club 1 1.56 65.63 
Bank 9 14.06 79.69 
Other 13 20.31 100.00 
    
Total 64 100.00  
 
Q24. 
How many 
people live 
in your 
household? Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
1 16 16.49 16.49 
2 38 39.18 55.67 
3 17 17.53 73.20 
4 17 17.53 90.72 
5 5 5.15 95.88 
6 4 4.12 100.00 
    
Total 97 100.00  
 
Q26. 
How would you 
describe 
your current 
employment situation? Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Full time 55 53.92 53.92 
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Retired 25 24.51 78.43 
Looking for employment 3 2.94 81.37 
Disabled 4 3.92 85.29 
Part time 11 10.78 96.08 
Homemaker 2 1.96 98.04 
Other 2 1.96 100.00 
    
Total 102 100.00  
 
Q27. 
What is your gross 
annual household 
income? Freq. Percent Cum. 
    
Less than $25,000 16 16.84 16.84 
$25,001 to $50,000 21 22.11 38.95 
$50,001 to $75,000 23 24.21 63.16 
$75,001 to $100,000 17 17.89 81.05 
$100,001 to $150,000 9 9.47 90.53 
150,001 or more 9 9.47 100.00 
    
Total 95 100.00  
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